REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
OCTOBER 2, 2013

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

SECTION 1
ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle, Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Butler,
Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Moore, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri,
Steele, and Suffredin (15)

Absent: Commissioners Collins and Tobolski (1)

Chairman Daley asked the Secretary to the Board to call upon the registered public speakers, in
accordance with Cook County Code, Sec. 2-107(dd):

1. George Blakemore Concerned Citizen

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

325161 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of §1,567.50 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of lllinois v. Tory H. Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-1004. Appellate Court
No(s). 01-13-1269 and 01-13-1435 (consolidated).

325178 MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,706.25 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of lllinois v. Wafaa K. Trial Court No(s). 12-JA-00049.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-13-1567.

325188 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $967.50 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Beth H. Trial Court No(s). 11-JA-414 and 11-JA-415.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-13-2335.




325222

325242

325329

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 2

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,999.25 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. lesha W. Trial Court No(s). 06-JA-025 and 07-
JA-101. Appellate Court No(s). 01-13-0923 and 01-13-0924 (consolidated).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $5,000.00 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Angel O-C. Trial Court No(s). 11-JA-487, 11-
JA-488, 11-JA-489 and 11-JA-490. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-1575 and 01-12-1627
(consolidated).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,551.50 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Amber H. Trial Court No(s). 11-JA-431.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-13-0723.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $107,241.41

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $12,792.00

325132

325171

325175

325176

325212

CRIMINAL DI1VISION

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,268.75 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry James. Case No(s).
09-CR-19542.

JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,633.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jerome Hicks. Case No(s). 13-CR-2696 and 13-CR-2697.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,837.45 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert Simmons. Case
No(s). 12-CR-7650.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,812.50 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric Miller. Case No(s).
08-CR-03768.

GIL SAPIR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,239.57 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lamont Coleman.
Case No(s). 07-CR-2507-01.



325213

325214

325215

325216

325230

325231

325232

325247

325288

325311

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 3

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of §517.41 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy Bell. Case No(s).
06-CR-80007.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,175.00 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rasean Brooks. Case No(s).
10-CR-11867.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,727.50 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Pierre Green. Case No(s).
09-CR-18624.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $616.25 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jovan Cooper. Case No(s).
10-CR-11998-02.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,355.20
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tracy
Lewis. Case No(s). 11-CR-80016.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John New,
Jr. Case No(s). 05-CR-80002.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,218.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stephen
Ehrlich. Case No(s). 99-CR-80009.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $909.08
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward
Latko. Case No(s). 00-CR-80004.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,117.50 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jesus Cabrales. Case No(s).
11-CR-17233-03.

STEVEN R. DECKER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,543.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcello
Moore. Case No(s). 10-CR-16206-01.

CRIMINAL DI1VISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,415,577.08

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $33,216.21



325189

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 4

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,878.86
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kevin
Hilmer. Case No(s). 01-D-18371.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013

TO PRESENT: $52,557.61
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASE TO BE APPROVED: $1,878.86
CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION
325133 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $382.50

325134

325135

325136

325137

325138

325139

325140

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darryl
Williams, Sr., Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-526, 10-JA-
527 and 10-JA-529.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Teodosio
Montalvan, Father, re: C. Montalvan, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-74,

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Allen, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-00452.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Fisher and K. Gayden, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-01821 and 02-JA-
01822.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shirley
Johnson, Mother, re: C. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00238.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Luis
Escamilla, Father, re: the Escamilla children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00324, 08-JA-
00325 and 08-JA-00326.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shelly
McBridge, Mother, re: D. McBridge and A. Weston, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-578 and
04-JA-580.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jorge
Gomez, Father, re: the Munoz children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-663 and 10-JA-664.



325141

325142

325143

325144

325145

325146

325147

325148

325149

325150

325151

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 5

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $268.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
Roth, Father, re: A. Vergara, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-565.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jared Steverson, Father, re: I. Steverson, a
minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-288.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$901.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Charles Washington, Father, re: the Washington children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-562
and 12-JA-583.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,716.11 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Arquita May, Mother, re: the Hayslett children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1262, 12-JA-
1263 and 12-JA-1264.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Arthur Brewer, Father, re: S. Brewer, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1151.

THOMAS M. O°’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,918.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Monique Williams, Mother, re: the Taylor children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1185, 12-
JA-1186 and 12-JA-1187.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jearleane
Hall, Mother, re: S. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00896.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $806.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John Winn,
Jr., Father, re: J. Winn, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-828.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $327.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Royrel
Gatson, Father, re: R. Gatson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-175.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $577.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Booker and
Fannie Thomas, Parents, re: D. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1584.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $455.97
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cody
Ingram, Father, re: C. Ingram, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1071.



325152

325154

325155

325156

325157

325158

325159

325160

325162

325163

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 6

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), E. Hopkins, a minor. Case No(s).
11-JA-1002.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.81
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Howard
Henry, Father, re: J. Henry, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-01016.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $581.25 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew Zayas, Father, re: A. Zayas, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-165.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Ellen, Father, re: the Ellen children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-514 and 09-JA-1149.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $693.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maranda
Morgan, Mother, re: the Green, Jackson and Redmond children, minors. Case No(s). 11-
JA-316, 11-JA-317 and 13-JA-493.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $956.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Saul
Avitia, Father, re: G. Avitia and A. Hernandez, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-124 and 13-
JA-125.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Douglas Johnson, Father, re: 1. Johnson, a minor.
Case No(s). 10-JA-827.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $662.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), B. Fernandez, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-333.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lynetta
Robeson, Mother, re: M. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-534.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Nash children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-0036, 10-JA-0044 and 10-
JA-0045.



325164

325166

325167

325168

325169

325170

325172

325173

325174

325177

325179

325180

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 7

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $443.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Miller, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1523.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melissa
Brown, Mother, re: M. Brown-Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00629.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $875.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Donaldson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00801.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,093.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), A. McShane, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-432.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $627.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-2 and 05-JA-3.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Redmond children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-662 and 05-JA-
663.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$497.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Uzziel Hernandez, Father, re: D. Hernandez, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-167.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$460.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Patrick Shaw, Father, re: D. Mullins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-467.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$155.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
James Lewis, Father, re: S. Lewis, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-283.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Colon, Father, re: D. Gonzalez, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-164.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles
Moore, Father, re: G. Moore, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-554.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Benny
Rivera, Father, re: S. Melendez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-379.



325181

325182

325183

325184

325185

325186

325187

325190

325191

325192

325193

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 8

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darrin Johnson, Father, re: D. Cobbs, a
minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-835.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roscoe
Covington, Father, re: the Covington children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00572 and 09-
JA-00573.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,031.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Brandon Miles, Sr., Father, re: B. Miles, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-782.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Marilyn Alvarez, Mother, re: the Alvarez, Alvarez-Reyes, Flores and Reyes children,
minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-739, 11-JA-740, 11-JA-741, 11-JA-742, 11-JA-743, 11-JA-
744 and 12-JA-935.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $856.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vicki
Reed, Mother, re: the Reed children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-01017 and 11-JA-01018.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $468.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jones and Tylor children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-257, 11-JA-448,
11-JA-677 and 12-JA-00811.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,718.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Taniya Scott, Mother, re: M. Fletcher and A. Scott, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-612 and
07-JA-613.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,483.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kenneth
Mallard, Father, re: G. Crawl, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-040.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.32
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria
Holguin, Mother, re: S. Holguin, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-1357.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Phillip
Binder, Father, re: the Dellar children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-940 and 11-JA-941.

ILDIKO J. BODON], Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,195.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Robinson, Father, re: N. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-683.



325194

325195

325196

325197

325198

325199

325200

325201

325202

325203

325204

325205

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 9

THOMAS M. O°’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $715.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Jenkins, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1527.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,315.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Frieda Hawkins, Mother, re: M. Hawkins, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-556.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $863.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danyell
Johnson, Father, re: D. Andrews-Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-281.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,942.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), X. Capiral, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-972.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.36
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elvisa
Hatic, Mother, re: the Crump and Hatic children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-647, 06-JA-
648 and 06-JA-649.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tekella Funches,
Mother, re: M. Funches, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00725.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Liliana Fernandez,
Mother, re: S. Waterman, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01846.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, Attorney
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $431.25 attorney fees
for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. Cora, a minor. Case
No(s). 11-JA-852.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Cicely Sigmon, Mother, re: G. Butler, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-50.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Michael Hayes, Father, re: R. Hayes, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-2415.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Franklin, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0480.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas
Pierce, Father, re: the Pierce children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-141 and 10-JA-142.



325206

325207

325208

325209

325210

325211

325217

325218

325219

325220

325221

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 10

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cesar
Huerta, Father, re: the Huerta children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-272, 11-JA-273, 11-
JA-274, 11-JA-276, 11-JA-277 and 11-JA-278.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $937.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cleopatra
Sparkman, Mother, re: the Sparkman child, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-875.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $887.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daisy Gonzalez,
Mother, re: the Kellis children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00542, 07-JA-00543 and 07-
JA-00544.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bobbie
Martin, Father, re: B. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-397.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. McKay, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-223.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Gina Jordan, Mother and a Disabled Person, re: K. Campbell, a minor.
Case No(s). 11-JA-734.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), J. Rasheed, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-446.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$887.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tammy Dennis, Mother, re: K. Dennis, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0098.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Parker-Miller, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-812.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nicole
Mahone, Mother, re: the Redmond and Taylor children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-
00662, 05-JA-00663, 09-JA-00443 and 09-JA-00444.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Trent
Henley, Father, re: M. Henley, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1083.



325223

325224

325225

325226

325227

325233

325235

325236

325237

325238

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2,2013
PAGE 11

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $875.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Caesari
Brown and Gregory Rowell, Fathers, re: 1. Brown and I. Spencer, minors. Case No(s). 09-
JA-196 and 09-JA-202.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
George Rivera, Father, re: X. Rivera, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-821.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $87.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary Nix,
Mother, re: S. Nix, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-830.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Kevin Sullivan, Sr., Guardian, re: the Sullivan
children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-711 and 12-JA-712.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, Attorney
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney fees
for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bell and Perteet
children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-425, 05-JA-426 and 05-JA-427.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Taron
Matthews, Father, re: the Matthews children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-744 and 09-JA-
74S.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,792.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Catherine
Fisher, Guardian, re: N. Landrum and K. Thompson, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-930 and
11-JA-931.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $385.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alex
Basset, Father, re: A. Willingham, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-802.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wynnetta Welch, Mother, re: the Green and
Welch children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-752, 13-JA-532 and 13-JA-533.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $181.25 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Debra Domangue, Mother, re: .
Domangue, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-00453.



325239

325240

325241

325243

325244

325246

325248

325249

325250

325251

325252

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 12

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $756.25 attorney fees
for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bland children,
minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-869 and 05-JA-870.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $749.41
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leah
Walls, Mother, re: the Douglas children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-00729, 02-JA-00730
and 02-JA-00731.

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $440.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edith
Guerrero, Mother, re: the Guerrero and Martinez children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-
204, 12-JA-205 and 12-JA-206.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Banks, Father, re: M. Banks, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-808.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), P. Garrett, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-161.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $856.25 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wilbertina Thomas, Mother, re: the Carter
and Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-227 and 13-JA-228.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $218.61
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose
Nieves, Father, re: E. Nieves, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00494.

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sharon Davis, Mother, re: M. Brown Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0071.

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Donald Howell, Father, re: S. Howell, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-655.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), O. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00038

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Byron
Williams, Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00521 and 12-JA-
00192.



325253

325254

325255

325256

325258

325261

325263

325264

325265

325266

325267

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 13

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gabriel
Nelson, Mother, re: L. Nelson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00907.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kimberly
Payton, Mother, re: the Brown, Haywood and Sykes children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-
00543, 05-JA-00544, 05-JA-00545, 05-JA-00546, 05-JA-00547, 05-JA-00548 and 08-JA-
00578.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessica
Rosales, Mother, re: the Germany children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-00210 and 13-JA-
00211.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin
Gentry, Father, re: T. Stone, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00030.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lashanda
Dickson, Mother, re: the Dickson children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00197 and 12-JA-
00198.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Leverson and J. Lipscomb, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-548 and 01-JA-
550.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Booker, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-00827.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Zakiya
Wright, Mother, re: Y. Edwards, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00981.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $265.00
attorney fees for court appointed Jegal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamal
Burnett, Father, re: the Burnett children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-299 and 10-JA-300.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $465.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stella
Neal, Mother, re: M. Neal, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-496.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $285.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Dominguez, Father, re: R. Dominguez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-432.



325268

325269

325270

325271

325272

325273

325274

325275

325276

325277

325278

325279

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 14

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Horton Smith, Father, re: J. Horton, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-259.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-01120 and 09-JA-01121.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $156.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricio
Flores, Father, re: P. Flores, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00691.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lucerno
Diaz, Mother, re: L. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00578.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danielle
Craig, Mother, re: D. Craig, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00625.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Colford, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00524.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $243.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Raymond, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-02689.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), B. Peeples, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00324.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shatela
Walker, Mother, re: J. Walker, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-033.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $787.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Clemons, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0556.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine
Powers, Mother, re: T. Powers and J. Wodziak, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-0142 and 11-
JA-0143.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), I. Lopez and A. Reyes, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-752 and 12-JA-753.



325280

325281

325282

325283

325285

325286

325303

325304

325312

325314

325315

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 15

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wendy Mullins,
Mother, re: D. Mullins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00467.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Curtis Jones, Father, re: the Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-01100, 10-JA-
01101 and 10-JA-01102.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Keisha
Summeries, Mother, re: the Summeries and Woods children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-
839, 11-JA-840, 11-JA-841 and 11-JA-842.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $543.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Watson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-765 and 10-JA-766.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $831.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bianca
Pearson, Mother, re: A. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-570.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $531.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Dillard, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1110.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tajira Muhammad, Mother, re: the Muhammad children, minors. Case No(s). 96-JA-
02355, 96-JA-02356, 96-JA-02357 and 96-JA-02381.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Darrell Peterson, Father, re: B. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00679.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $812.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alysia
Brown, Mother, re: R. Ringo, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-931.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,112.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Scott, Father, re: the Crawford children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-446 and 12-JA-1125.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $218.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Rodgers, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-105.



325320

325321

325322

325323

325324

325325

325326

325327

325328

325330

325331

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 16

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.22
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shambreya
Barfield, Mother, re: W. Barfield, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00765.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Carmickle, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-260.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,081.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Flower, Smith and Taylor children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-
356, 11-JA-899 and 11-JA-900.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $793.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Johnson, Simmons and Wysinger children, minors. Case
No(s). 09-JA-00028, 09-JA-00029, 09-JA-00030 and 10-JA-00634.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $468.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jaime
Perez Lopez, Father, re: M. Molina, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-128.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martin
Villarreal, Father, re: the Villarreal children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-1031, 07-JA-1032
and 09-JA-844.

STEVEN 0. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $315.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jorge
Matais, Father, re: J. Penar, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-698.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $522.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Collier, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-788.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $205.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fanas
Evans, Mother, re: D. Evans and D. Polk-Bey, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-669 and 11-JA-
670.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nicole
Belcastro, Mother, re: the Belcastro children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-650 and 09-JA-
651.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,506.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), H. Little, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-245.



325332

325333

325334

325335

325336

325337

325338

325339

325340

325341

325342

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 17

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,131.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Nwagwu and Watkins children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00201, 12-
JA-00202 and 12-JA-00203.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerry Jason
Williams, Father, re: A. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00920.

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alberto
Guerrero, Father, re: J. Guerrero, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-60.

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $723.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Starling, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-719.

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $355.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jesse
Stapleton, Father, re: J. Stapleton, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-466.

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $235.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), N. Booker, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-727.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Wallace, Father, re: J. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00040.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $3,356.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Isaac, Lawson, Lewis and Turner children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-
02177, 06-JA-238, 06-JA-239, 06-JA-240 and 10-JA-287.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,068.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Esequiel Lopez, Sr., Father, re: the Lopez children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1024 and
09-JA-1025.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demetrius
Barwicks, Sr., Father, re: D. Barwicks and J. Taylor, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-129 and
09-JA-130.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Jenaree Smith, Mother, re: J. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-123.



325343

325344

325345

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2,2013
PAGE 18

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jesus
Estrada, Father, re: B. Estrada, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-5945.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chaka Bills,
Sr., Father, re: C. Bills, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-687.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gardeise
Williams, Mother, re: K. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-504.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,850,925.83

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $99,628.31

325153

325165

325229

325245

JUVENILE JUSTICE D1VISION

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Cynthia Sandoval, Mother, re: D. Sandoval, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-03900.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Vela, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-4265 and 11-JD-4267.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $593.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), K. Brown, a
minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-02558.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $315.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aquinas
Strong, Mother, re: R. Clayton, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-5038 and 13-JD-2019.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $184,742.93

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $4,158.75



325296

325297

325298

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 19

SPECIAL COURT CASES

PATRICIA C. BOBB & ASSOCIATES, P.C., Patricia C. Bobb, Special State's Attorney,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $12,050.00 attorney fees and expenses regarding Terrill Swift v. City of Chicago, et al.,
Case No. 12-1.-12995, Michael Saunders v, City of Chicago, et al., Case No. 12-CV-09158
and Vincent Thames v. City of Chicago, et al., Case No. 12-CV-09170 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney No. 13-CH-03154), for the period of February 11
through July 22, 2013. To date zero dollars have been paid. This invoice was approved by
the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 9, 2013. Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $12,135.20 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO,
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On August 27, 2013, Magistrate
Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 22nd
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $12,135.20 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has
been paid $423,554.27. Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$480,194.37 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED NO ON THE
ABOVE ITEM.

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $50,607.42 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter
requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance
Administrator. On September 11, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an
order approving fees and expenses for the 98th Unopposed Petition in the amount of
$50,607.42 made payable to Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the
Compliance Administrator has been paid $6,406,112.55. The Compliance Administrator
has accumulated total fees and expenses of $6,456,719.97 as of today’s date. Please
forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED NO ON THE
ABOVE ITEM.



325299

325300

325301

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 20

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$8,366.00 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On August 16, 2013,
Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the
72nd Unopposed Petition in the amount of $8,366.00 made payable to Cardeile Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $921,087.98. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$929,453.98 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED NO ON THE
ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$7,425.71 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee’s
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On September 6, 2013,
Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the
73" Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,425.71 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $921,087.98. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$936,879.69 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED NO ON THE
ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$11,292.43 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On September 12, 2013,
Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 21

74th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $11,292.43 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $921,087.98. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$948,172.12 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED NO ON THE
ABOVE ITEM.

325302 MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $30,408.61 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On August 27, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney
I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 108" Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $30,408.61 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $3,267,957.89. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $3,349,321.31 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED NO ON THE

ABOVE ITEM.
SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $5,353,285.11
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $132,285.37

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GORMAN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.



325293

325294

325295

325305

325306

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 22

JENNIFER L. BAILEY, in the course of her employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on August 8, 2009. The
Petitioner slipped on a wet floor and fell, and as a result she injured her wrist, shoulder, hip
and back (left wrist sprain, left hip contusion). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 10-WC-44332 in the amount of $3,629.90 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: John J. Cronin, Law
Firm of Cronin, Peters & Cook, P.C.

MARY ANNERINO, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for the Clerk of the
Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on October 1, 2008. The Petitioner injured both
her hands due to repetitive manual tasks (bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome). Prior/pending
claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-45859 in the amount of $17,740.29
and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney:
Charles R. Culbertson, Law Firm of Rubin, Machado & Rosenblum, Ltd.

MITCHELL ENGLISH, JR., in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for
the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on September 1, 2008. The
Petitioner was running up a flight of stairs while responding to an emergency call, and as a
result he injured his knee; he subsequently re-injured the knee while participating in work
conditioning (lateral meniscal tear, complex tear of the body and posterior horn lateral
meniscus, radial tear of the body of the medial meniscus). Priot/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-32920 in the amount of $35,728.70 and recommends
its payment. (Finance Subcommittee July 16, 2013). Attorney: Patrick J. Ryan, Law Firm
of Cohn, Lambert, Ryan & Schneider, Ltd.

PHILLIP HAHN, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on August 9, 2010. The Petitioner
was in an altercation with a combative detainee, and as a result he injured his head and neck
(C6-C7 disc herniation, right side facial trauma). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 10-WC-30995 in the amount of $24,300.00 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Nicholas Fitz, Law
Firm of Fitz & Tallon, LLC.

BERTRAM HERMANSTYNE, in the course of his employment as a Housekeeper for
Provident Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on May 10, 2008. The
Petitioner tripped on a mop and fell, and as a result he injured his head, neck and shoulder
(head, neck and right shoulder strain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 10-WC-22106 in the amount of $2,087.30 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Donna Zadeikis, Law Firm of
Kenneth B. Gore, Ltd.



325308

325313

325316

325318

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 23

PATRICIA HUDSON, in the course of her employment as a Custodian for the Sheriff’s
Office Custodian Services sustained accidental injuries on March 24, 2009. The Petitioner
slipped on a wet floor and fell, and as a result she injured her arm and ankle (right shoulder
rotator cuff tear, tear of the anterior talofibular and calcaneofibular ligaments, and traumatic
sinus tarsi syndrome of the right ankle). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 09-WC-30129 in the amount of $36,000.00 and recommends its payment.
(Finance Subcommittee June 11, 2013). Attorney: Efi James, Law Firm of Baum, Ruffolo
and Marzal.

BERNARD F. RAJKOWSK]I, in the course of his employment as a Clerk for the Clerk of
the Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on February 13, 2006. The Petitioner was
moving boxes of paper, and as a result he injured his shoulder (aggravation of the right
shoulder acromioclavicular joint osteoarthritis with subacromial impingement syndrome;
partial tear of the right rotator cuff). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 06-WC-49333 in the amount of $8,500.00 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Maurice E. Dusky, Law Firm of
Maurice E. Dusky, P.C.

DANIEL ROBINSON, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Sergeant for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on March 10, 2008. The Petitioner
was detaining a combative inmate, and as a result he injured his head (concussion,
aggravation of degenerative disc disease, C3-C4 and C4-C5 disc bulge, cervical strain).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-32921 in the amount
of $22,102.30 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Michael G. Miller, Law Offices of Michael G. Miller.

SHARON MINDOCK, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for the Clerk of the
Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on April 30, 2009 and October 28, 2010. The
April 30, 2009 accident occurred when the Petitioner was struck by a box of files causing
her to fall, and as a result she injured her shoulder (right shoulder subacromial impingement
and rotator cuff tear and neck strain). The October 28, 2010 accident occurred when the
Petitioner was rapidly descending stairs at the Rockwell Warehouse due to a reported fire in
the building, and as a result she re-injured her shoulder (right shoulder strain and
aggravation of her previous tear). Prior/pending claims: 05/21/01 case settled for
$56,456.89. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 09-WC-32478 and 10-WC-46941 in the
amount of $30,062.86 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee July 16,
2013). Attorney: Daniel L. Collins, Law Firm of Krol, Bongiorno & Given, Ltd.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $4,334,383.92

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $180,151.35



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 24

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

325307

325309

325310

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $414.00. Claim No. 97010188, Department of
Transportation and Highways.

Claimant: Aaron Gonet, 407 Danbury Court, Schaumburg, Illinois 60193
Property Damage: Fence

Date of Accident: February 26, 2013

Location: 407 Danbury Court, Schaumburg, lllinois

Department of Transportation and Highways vehicle was plowing snow behind 407
Danbury Court in Schaumburg and pushed snow into Claimant’s fence causing damage
(542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We
concur and recommend payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,286.04. Claim No. 97010179, State’s
Attorney’s Office.

Claimant: The Wilbur Group, 210 Landmark Drive, Normal, [llinois 61761

Claimant’s Vehicle: 2011 Cadillac SRX

Our Driver: Edward P. McCloskey, Unit #10024
Prior Accident(s): 0

Date of Accident: April 9, 2013

Location: Ohio Street exit ramp of eastbound 190/94

State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle was traveling eastbound on the Ohio Street exit ramp of
eastbound of 190/94 was unable to stop in time and struck the Claimant’s vehicle causing
damage to the rear bumper cover and body panel (542-846 Account). Investigated by
Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the
above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $776.44. Claim No. 97010206, Animal Control
Department.

Claimant: Darlene Grier, 8129 South Marshfield Avenue, st Floor, Chicago,



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTORBER 2, 2013
PAGE 25

Illinois 60620
Claimant’s Vehicle: 2001 Chrysler Town & Country

Our Driver: Jessie Young, Unit #AC02

Prior Accident(s): 1

Date of Accident: June 4, 2013

Location: 95th Street near Lafayette Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

Animal Control Department vehicle was exiting a parking lot onto 95th Street near
Lafayette Avenue in Chicago and was unable to stop in time to avoid oncoming traffic and
struck the Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the rear bumper (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $89,846.30

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $3,476.48

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

325228

325234

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $9,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Townsend v. Davis, et al., Case No. 12-C-2232. This matter involves allegations of civil
rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $9,500.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $9,500.00, made
payable to Willie Townsend. Please forward the check to Sandra A. Navarro, Assistant
State’s Attorney, Conflicts Counsel Unit, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Cordinia Green v. Cook County, Illinois, et al., Case No. 12-CV-1472. This matter was
brought as a claim of discrimination arising out of Plaintiff’s employment with the Cook
County Health and Hospitals System. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$10,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$10,000.00, made payable to Cordinia M. Green. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




325257

325259

325260

325262

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 26

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $15,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Greer v. Cook County, Case No. 09-L-10532. This matter involves a wrongful death claim
at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $15,000.00, which is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $15,000.00, made payable to
Theresa Greer, as Special Administrator of the Estate of Aaron Greer and Stotis & Baird,
her attorney. Please forward the check to James C. Pullos, Assistant State’s Attorney,
Labor and Employment Litigation, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $25,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Antonio Valle v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 11-C-3490. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$25,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$25,000.00, made payable to Antonio Valle. Please forward the check to David Condron,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $27,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Warren et al. v. Cook County, Case No. 12-L.-7262. This matter involves allegations of
interference with the next of kin’s right to dispose of a decedent’s remains by the Medical
Examiner’s Office. The matter has been settled for the sum of $27,000.00, which is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends total payment of $27,000.00, payable in
three (3) separate checks for $9,000.00 as follows:

1. the first check for $9,000.00 made payable to “Brian Keith Warren, Jr., Latonya
Warren Anderson, John Warren, Luther Warren and The Alexander Law Group,
LLC”; and

2. the second check for $9,000.00 made payable to “Kaven Warren, Vanessa Warren,
Bernice Terry, Sheila Hostetler and The Alexander Law Group, LLC”; and

3% the third check for $9,000.00 made payable to “Karen Collins, Michelle Warren,
Marilyn Jones, Kim Dent, Darlene Johnson and The Alexander Law Group, LLC”.

Please forward the checks to Michael J.A. Pasquinelli, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $45,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Hayes-Newell v. Trost, et al., Case No. 11-C-4655. This matter involves an allegation of a
civil rights violation. The matter has been settled for the sum of $45,000.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $45,000.00, made
payable to Demetria Hayes-Newell, David Hayes and Touhy, Touhy & Buehler, LLP, her
attorney. Please forward the check to David R. Condron, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.




325284

325287

325289

325290

325291

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 27

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Terrance Robinson v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-5376. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$3,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$3,000.00, made payable to Terrance Robinson. Please forward the check to Patrick
Smith, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,714.80 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Rizwana Khan v. Giachetti, Case No. 12-M1-16623. This matter involves property
damage claims resulting from a motor vehicle collision involving a Sheriff’s Police
Officer. The matter has been settled for the sum of $5,714.80, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $5,714.80, made payable to American
Family Insurance Company a/s/o Rizwana Khan. Please forward the check to Michael D.
Warner, Torts/Civil Rights Division, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
McCullough v. Sassoon, et al., Case No. 12-CV-7974. This matter involves civil rights
claims brought by the Plaintiff for alleged civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has
been settled for the sum of $4,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $4,000.00, made payable to Elmer McCullough. Please
forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $600.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Randal Harper v. Cook County Jail, et al., Case No. 11-C-8858. This matter involves

allegations of civil rights violations at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $600.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $600.00, made payable to Randal Harper. Please forward the
check to Jacqueline Carroll, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Hale v. City of Harvey, et al., Case No. 12-CV-4045 (Northern District Illinois). This
matter involves allegations of civil rights violations at the Department of Corrections. The
matter has been settled for the sum of $2,500.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,500.00, made payable to Gregory Hale.
Please forward the check to Jacqueline Carroll, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




325292

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 28

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $7,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Ware v. Rose, et al., Case No. 12-CV-7485. This matter involves allegations of excessive
force by law enforcement personnel. The matter has been settled for the sum of $7,500.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$7,500.00, made payable to Benjamin T. Ware, Jr. and The Law Office of Standish E.
Willis, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to Michael J.A. Pasquinelli, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $37,921,497.92

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $154,814.80

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

325317

PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $20,428.03 for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE To BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $4,326,054.40 $264,106.61

UNRELATED

$19,299.40 $0.00

IDHFS DISCOUNT $3,767,110.56 $243,678.58
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $7,115.07 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $532,529.37 $20,428.03



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 29

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said request(s), recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

325319 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $233,196.62, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from
September 12 through October 2, 2013.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $7,185,135.69

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $233,196.62
COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

REVENUE REPORT

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended August 31, 2013 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, MOVED
TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION CARRIED.



324535

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 30

ok ok sk ok sk sk skokok ok

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 74 TAXATION,
ARTICLE XVII, COOK COUNTY USE TAX ON NON-RETAILER TRANSFERS
OF MOTOR VEHICLES, SECTION 74-599 (PROPOSED ORDINANCE
AMENDMENT). Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by
Larry Suffredin, Cook County Commissioner.

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY USE TAX ON
NON-RETAILER TRANSFERS OF MOTOR VEHICLES

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners
that Chapter 74 Taxation, Article XVII Cook County Use Tax on Non-Retailer Transfers
of Motor Vehicles, Section 74-599 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as
follows:

Sec. 74-599.  Exemptions.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this article, the tax imposed by this article shall not
apply to:

(a) A motor vehicle that is purchased and used by a governmental agency or a society,
association, foundation or institution organized and operated exclusively for charitable,
religious or educational purposes;

(b) The use of a motor vehicle that is exempt under the applicable provisions of
Section 3-55(b), (¢), (d), (e) or (f) of the Illinois Use Tax Act;

(c) Implements of husbandry;

(d) A motor vehicle for which a junking certificate has been issued pursuant to Section
3-117.1(a) of the Illinois Vehicle Code;

(e) A motor vehicle that is subject to the replacement vehicle tax imposed by either
Section 3-2001 of the 1llinois Vehicle Code;

® A motor vehicle that is transferred as a gift to a beneficiary in the administration of
an estate and the beneficiary is a surviving spouse.

() A motor vehicle that is purchased by an individual who certifies that his or her
annual income is $20,000 or less.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-31-13.
*%9/11/13 Deferred to the 10/02/13 Finance Committee Meeting.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER FRITCHEY,
MOVED TO ACCEPT A PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT
TO COMMUNICATION NO. 324535. THE MOTION CARRIED, AND
COMMUNICATION NO. 324535 WAS AMENDED BY SUBSTITUTION.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 31

SUBSTITUTE FOR COMMUNICATION NO. 324535
Sponsored by

LARRY SUFFREDIN, JERRY BUTLER, JOHN P. DALEY, JOHN A. FRITCHEY,
BRIDGET GAINER, JESUS G. GARCIA, ELIZABETH “LIZ” GORMAN, GREGG GOSLIN,
STANLEY MOORE, JOAN PATRICIA MURPHY. EDWIN REYES,

TIMOTHY O. SCHNEIDER, PETER N. SILVESTRI, DEBORAH SIMS, ROBERT B. STEELE
AND JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI, COOK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY USE TAX ON NON-RETAILER TRANSFERS
OF MOTOR VEHICLES

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter
74. Taxation, Article XVII. Cook County Use Tax on Non-Retailer Transfers of Motor Vehicles, Section
F4-500 74-597. Exemptions of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as follows:
Sec. 74-599. Exemptions.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this article, the tax imposed by this article shall not apply to:
(a) A motor vehicle that is purchased and used by a governmental agency or a society,
association, foundation or institution organized and operated exclusively for charitable,

religious or educational purposes;

(b) The use of a motor vehicle that is exempt under the applicable provisions of Section 3-
55(b), (c), (d), (e) or (f) of the Illinois Use Tax Act;

(©) Implements of husbandry;

(d) A motor vehicle for which a junking certificate has been issued pursuant to Section 3-
117.1(a) of the Illinois Vehicle Code;

(e) A motor vehicle that is subject to the replacement vehicle tax imposed by either Section
3-2001 of the Illinois Vehicle Code;

(H) A motor vehicle that is transferred as a gift to a beneficiary in the administration of an
estate and the beneficiary is a surviving spouse.

Hharesthat hs—er=her—amaed




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 32

Sec. 74-597. Tax imposed and tax rate.

(a) Tax imposed on user. The tax imposed by this article and the obligation to pay the same is upon
the user, as described in this article.

D Except as otherwise provided by this chapter, a tax is imposed upon the privilege of using
in the County any motor vehicle that is acquired by purchase, gift or transfer. The
ultimate incidence of and obligation for payment of the tax is on the person that acquires
the motor vehicle by purchase, gift or transfer.

) Notwithstanding Subsection (a)1 of this section, the tax shall not apply if the motor
vehicle is purchased at retail from a retailer and the purchaser is required to pay Use Tax
per Article VII [of this chapter] of the County's Code.

(b) Nothing in this article shall be construed to impose a tax upon any business or activity which,
under the constitutions of the United States and the State of Illinois, may not be made the subject
of taxation by the County.

(c) Tax rate on motor vehicles through July 31, 2013. A use tax at the following rates is hereby
imposed on the non-retailer transfers of motor vehicles in Cook County through July 31, 2013.

'Age of Motor Vehicle - -|Tax Due N
5 years or newer 1$225.00
6 to 10 years 1$200.00
11 or older 1$175.00

The rate of the use tax imposed shall be reduced to $25.00 regardless of the age of each motor vehicle
acquired from a non-retailer under the following circumstances:

(d)

H The transferee or purchaser is the spouse, mother, father, brother, sister or child of the
transferor and proof of family relationship is established;

2) The transfer is a gift to a beneficiary in the administration of an estate and the beneficiary
is not a surviving spouse;

3) The motor vehicle has been taxed pursuant to the Illinois Retailers’ Occupation Tax Act,
35 ILCS 120/1 et seq., as amended, or the Illinois Use Tax Act or any other state retailers'
occupation tax, sales tax or use tax and the motor vehicle is transferred in connection
with the organization, reorganization, dissolution or partial liquidation of an incorporated
or unincorporated business provided that the beneficial ownership is not changed.

Tax rate on motor vehicles effective August 1, 2013. A use tax at the following rates is hereby
imposed on the non-retailer transfers of motor vehicles other than motorcycles.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2,2013
PAGE 33

IAge of Motor Vehicle Tax Due
13 years or newer 1$225.00
4 to 8 years |!.$175.()0
9 years or older i.$90.00

The rate of the use tax imposed shall be reduced to $25.00 regardless of the age of each motor vehicle
acquired from a non-retailer under the following circumstances:

(¢)

) The transferee or purchaser is the spouse, mother, father, brother, sister or child of the
transferor and proof of family relationship is established;

2) The transfer is a gift to a beneficiary in the administration of an estate and the beneficiary
is not a surviving spouse;

3) The motor vehicle has been taxed pursuant to the Illinois Retailers' Occupation Tax Act,
35 ILCS 120/1 et seq., as amended, or the Illinois Use Tax Act or any other state retailers'
occupation tax, sales tax or use tax and the motor vehicle is transferred in connection
with the organization, reorganization, dissolution or partial liquidation of an incorporated
or unincorporated business provided that the beneficial ownership is not changed.

4) The motor vehicle was purchased by an individual who can document in a manner
proscribed by the Director that he or she:

6) currently receives Social Security Disability; or
(ii) currently receives Supplemental Security Income and is enrolled in a degree

program, continuing education, job training program and/or employed,

Tax rate on motorcycles effective August 1, 2013. The rate of the use tax imposed on the non-
retailer transfer of motorcycles shall be $90.00 for each non-retailer transfer. The rate of the tax
imposed on the non-retailer transfer of motorcycles shall be reduced to $25.00 under the
following circumstances:

(O The transferee or purchaser is the spouse, mother, father, brother, sister or child of the
transferor and proof of family relationship is established;

2) The transfer is a gift to a beneficiary in the administration of an estate and the beneficiary
is not a surviving spouse;

3) The motorcycle has been taxed pursuant to the Illinois Retailers' Occupation Tax Act, 35
ILCS 120/1 et seq., as amended, or the Illinois Use Tax Act or any other state retailers'
occupation tax, sales tax or use tax and the motorcycle is transferred in connection with
the organization, reorganization, dissolution or partial liquidation of an incorporated or
unincorporated business provided that the beneficial ownership is not changed.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 2, 2013
PAGE 34

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER FRITCHEY MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE IN COMMUNICATION NO. 324535, AS
AMENDED BY SUBSTITUTION. THE MOTION CARRIED.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES, MOVED
TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

SECTION 2

YOUR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING ACTION
WITH REGARD TO THE MATTERS NAMED HEREIN:

Court Orders  (pages 1-21) Recommend for Approval

Workers” Compensation (pages 21-23) Recommend for Approval
Self-Insurance Claims (pages 24-25) Recommend for Approval

Proposed Settlements (pages 25-28) Recommend for Approval
Patient/Arrestee (page 28) Recommend for Approval

Employees’ Injury Compensation (page 29) Recommend for Approval

Revenue Report (page 29) Recommended for Receiving and Filing
Communication Number 324535 (31-33) Recommend for Approval as Amended

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

b J1A

in P. Daley, Chairman

Attest:

Aul, 75N

M tthew B. DeLeon, Sccretary

*A video recording of this meeting is available on the Office of the Secretary to the Board’s web site on
the Video Page at htip://blog.cookcountyil.gov/secretarytotheboard/county-board-proceedings/county-
board-video-and-audio/




